
SFUND RECORDS CTR 

2189574 

United States Department of the Interior 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
California State Office 

2800 Cottage Way, Suite W1834 
Sacramento, CA 95825 

www.ca.blm.gov 

APR 1 7 2008 

Memorandum 

To: Wayne Nastri, Administrator, EPA, Region IX 
Jeff Scott, Director, Communities & Ecosystems Division, EPA, Region IX 

cc: Dr. Karl Ford, Toxicologist, BLM, National Operations Center 
Tim Radtke, Industrial Hygienist, DOI OS, Office of Occupational Health 

And Safety 

From: Mike Pool, State Director, BLM-Califomia 

Subject: Asbestos Risk Information Provided by Blue Ribbon Coalition (Dr. E.B. Ilgren) 

I was visited by Don Amador and Dr. E.B. Ilgren, both representing Blue Ribbon Coalition on April 16, 
2008, regarding the Clear Creek Management Area and their concems on EPA's anticipated publication 
ofthe asbestos exposure and human health risk assessment initiated at BLM's request in 2004. The 
Coalition, one of BLM's national recreation constituencies, is based in Pocatello, Idaho, and represents 
over 10,000 individual members and 1,200 organization and business members, for a combined total of 
over 600,000 recreationists nationwide. 

The Coalition requested the appointment to allow their consultant. Dr. Ilgren, to present data to BLM 
regarding their concems about what they believe may be faulty science on which the pending risk 
assessment may be based. At the end ofthe meeting, during which staff and I listened to their concems, 
they presented us a set of documents and a list of questions. They requested that we provide this 
information to BLM's technical reviewers (Dr. Karl Ford and Tim Radtke in BLM's National Operations 
Center in Denver) and EPA management at Region IX. They also requested the opportunity to meet with 
EPA to discuss their concems prior to publication ofthe risk assessment. 

Accordingly, we are transmitting 12 documents provided us that we scarmed and copied onto the 
enclosed compact disk for your review and consideration. We are also transmitting the list of questions 
(docimient 013) and supporting documentation (document 014 & 014A) emailed to us as two more 
documents on the compact disk. 

I am also requesting EPA consider their request for a meeting prior to publication to explain and discuss 
their data. BLM would be available to attend, if desired. Mr. Amador can be reached at (925) 625-6287 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Attachments: 
Compact disk with documents noted 

http://www.ca.blm.gov


r̂ -

Communities & Ecosystems z;^^^^^^ 
Division Director ( i ^ l i l ; 1 

Date: Route Slip " ^ ^ ^ 

ROUTE 

r^/> 

COPIES 

/ 

^^f- ̂  

NAMES 

Jeff Scott, Director 

Suzanne Zabor, Exec. Ofc Mgr 

Frances Schultz, Deputy Director 

Nate Lau, Assoc. Director 

Clancy Tenley, Assoc. Director 

Katlierine Taylor, Assoc. Director 

Nova Blazej, Manager 

Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr. 

Jean Gamache, Manager 

Wenona Wilson, Acting Team Leader 

Jotin McCarroll, Manager 

Pam Cooper, Manager 

Allen Demorest, Team Leader 

Paula Bisson, Manager 

Tomas Torres, Team Leader 

KarenW Lee, Admin. Officer 

Senior Policy Advisor 

' 

P r i o r i t y / m g B Med Low FYI 

I y 
— ^ 

^'&X^<^^^ 4> O'kjP.J^^tXL 

EXT. 

2-3311 

2-3842 

2-3297 

2-3839 

2-3785 

7-4201 

2-3846 

7-4161 

2-3554 

2-3239 

2-3774 

7^217 

7^214 

7-4184 

(619)235-4775 

2-3838 

2-3848 

^ C U ^ l ^ 

^ y i - - ^ j i 

Initial 

> ^ 

/fe 
^_Jrt^'i^ 

/ 

Date 

Hk( 

S 
/ 



Document Index 

Document Number 
001 

002 

003 

004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

009 

010 

Oi l 

012 

013 

014 (pages 1-21) 
OMA (pages 22-45) 

Document Title 
Asbestos-Related Mesothelioma: 
Evidence for a Threshold in Animals 
and Humans 
Response to the California EPA's 
Office of Envoronmental Health Hazard 
Assessment Critical Assessment of 
Ilgren and Chatfield's Studies of 
Coalinga Chrysoltile's Fibrogenlcity, 
Tumorigencity, and Biopersistence 
Coalinga Chrysotile - The Case of the 
Missing "Asbestos Study:: Corporate 
Connivance of Plaintiff Ploy? 
Coalinga Fibre - A Short, Amphibole-
Free Chrysotile Part 2 
Coalinga Fibre: A Short-Fibre, 
Amphibole-Free Chrysotile Part 4 
Coalinga Fibre: A Short-Fibre, 
Amphibole-Free Chrysotile Part 1 
Coalinga Chrysotile: A short Fibre, 
Amphibole Free, Chrysotile: Part V -
Like of Amphibole Asbestos 
Contamination 
Background Incidence of 
Mesothelioma: Animal and Human 
Evidence 
Coalinga Fibre: A short, Amphibole-
Free Chrysotile Part 3 
The Fiber Width of Coalinga 
Chriysotile: Reduced Respirability due 
to its Thick Nature in an Aerosol and its 
"Ultra-Thin" Nature in Aqueous Solution 
(In Vivo) 
The Fiber Length of Coalinga 
Chrysotile: Enhanced Clearance due to 
Its Short Nature In Aqueous Solution 
with a Brief Critique on "Short Fiber 
Toxicity" 
Coalinga Chrysotile: Dissolution, 
Concentration, Regulation and General 
Relevance 
Letter from Ilgren to Pogacnik dated 
16 April 08 
Health Risks from Exposures to 
Asbestos, Metals, and Various 
Chemicals due to Collapse of the 
World Trade Center: An Environmental 
Residential Survey with a Commentary 
Related to Ground Zero Workers 



UNSCANNABLE MEDIA 

To use the unscannable media document # ^ [ ^ ^ ' J ^ ^ 
contact the Region IX Superfund Records Center 

at 415-536-2000. 

F:\USER\SHARE\SDMS\FORMS^Targci sheets'\unscannabie media largei (pairml.doc 




