

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

California State Office 2800 Cottage Way, Suite W1834 Sacramento, CA 95825 www.ca.blm.gov

APR 1 7 2008



Memorandum

To:

Wayne Nastri, Administrator, EPA, Region IX

Jeff Scott, Director, Communities & Ecosystems Division, EPA, Region IX

cc:

Dr. Karl Ford, Toxicologist, BLM, National Operations Center

Tim Radtke, Industrial Hygienist, DOI OS, Office of Occupational Health

And Safety

From:

Mike Pool, State Director, BLM-California

Subject:

Asbestos Risk Information Provided by Blue Ribbon Coalition (Dr. E.B. Ilgren)

I was visited by Don Amador and Dr. E.B. Ilgren, both representing Blue Ribbon Coalition on April 16, 2008, regarding the Clear Creek Management Area and their concerns on EPA's anticipated publication of the asbestos exposure and human health risk assessment initiated at BLM's request in 2004. The Coalition, one of BLM's national recreation constituencies, is based in Pocatello, Idaho, and represents over 10,000 individual members and 1,200 organization and business members, for a combined total of over 600,000 recreationists nationwide.

The Coalition requested the appointment to allow their consultant, Dr. Ilgren, to present data to BLM regarding their concerns about what they believe may be faulty science on which the pending risk assessment may be based. At the end of the meeting, during which staff and I listened to their concerns, they presented us a set of documents and a list of questions. They requested that we provide this information to BLM's technical reviewers (Dr. Karl Ford and Tim Radtke in BLM's National Operations Center in Denver) and EPA management at Region IX. They also requested the opportunity to meet with EPA to discuss their concerns prior to publication of the risk assessment.

Accordingly, we are transmitting 12 documents provided us that we scanned and copied onto the enclosed compact disk for your review and consideration. We are also transmitting the list of questions (document 013) and supporting documentation (document 014 & 014A) emailed to us as two more documents on the compact disk.

I am also requesting EPA consider their request for a meeting prior to publication to explain and discuss their data. BLM would be available to attend, if desired. Mr. Amador can be reached at (925) 625-6287

Thank you for your consideration.

Attachments:

Compact disk with documents noted

Communities & Ecosystems Division Director Route Slip

COPIES	NAMES	EXT.	Initial	Date
	Jeff Scott, Director	2-3311	25	4/4
	Suzanne Zabor, Exec. Ofc Mgr	2-3842		
	Frances Schultz, Deputy Director	2-3297	,	
	Nate Lau, Assoc. Director	2-3839		
	Clancy Tenley, Assoc. Director	2-3785	L <u>.</u>	
	Katherine Taylor, Assoc. Director	7-4201		
	Nova Blazej, Manager	2-3846		
	Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr.	7-4161		
<u></u>	Jean Gamache, Manager	2-3554		
<u> </u>	Wenona Wilson, Acting Team Leader	2-3239		
	John McCarroll, Manager	2-3774		
	Pam Cooper, Manager	7-4217		L
<u>.</u>	Allen Demorest, Team Leader	7-4214		
	Paula Bisson, Manager	7-4184		
<u></u>	Tomas Torres, Team Leader	(619) 235-4775		
	KarenW Lee, Admin. Officer	2-3838		<u> </u>
	Senior Policy Advisor	2-3848		
	,			
	Priority: High Med Low FYI			
<i>(</i>	will need to reac	h aut	ro	
649	them schedule	a mee	tu	5_
	,		/	
	COPIES	Jeff Scott, Director Suzanne Zabor, Exec. Ofc Mgr Frances Schultz, Deputy Director Nate Lau, Assoc. Director Clancy Tenley, Assoc. Director Katherine Taylor, Assoc. Director Nova Blazej, Manager Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr. Jean Gamache, Manager Wenona Wilson, Acting Team Leader John McCarroll, Manager Pam Cooper, Manager Allen Demorest, Team Leader Paula Bisson, Manager Tomas Torres, Team Leader KarenW Lee, Admin. Officer Senior Policy Advisor	Jeff Scott, Director Suzanne Zabor, Exec. Ofc Mgr Prances Schultz, Deputy Director Nate Lau, Assoc. Director Clancy Tenley, Assoc. Director Nova Blazej, Manager Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr. Jean Gamache, Manager John McCarroll, Manager Pam Cooper, Manager Allen Demorest, Team Leader Tomas Torres, Team Leader Senior Policy Advisor Priority, High Med Low FYI Wen a 2-3841 2-3842 2-3842 2-3839 2-3785 Katherine Taylor, Assoc. Director 7-4201 Nova Blazej, Manager 2-3846 Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr. 7-4161 Jean Gamache, Manager 2-3554 Wenona Wilson, Acting Team Leader 2-3239 John McCarroll, Manager 7-4217 Allen Demorest, Team Leader 7-4214 Paula Bisson, Manager 7-4184 Tomas Torres, Team Leader (619) 235-4775 KarenW Lee, Admin. Officer 2-3838 Senior Policy Advisor 2-3848	Jeff Scott, Director Suzanne Zabor, Exec. Ofc Mgr Frances Schultz, Deputy Director Nate Lau, Assoc. Director Clancy Tenley, Assoc. Director Nova Blazej, Manager Connell Dunning, Trans. Team Ldr. Jean Gamache, Manager John McCarroll, Manager Pam Cooper, Manager Allen Demorest, Team Leader Tomas Torres, Team Leader KarenW Lee, Admin. Officer Series Assas

Document Index

Document Number	Document Title
001	Asbestos-Related Mesothelioma: Evidence for a Threshold in Animals and Humans
002	Response to the California EPA's Office of Envoronmental Health Hazard Assessment Critical Assessment of Ilgren and Chatfield's Studies of Coalinga Chrysoltile's Fibrogenicity,
003	Tumorigencity, and Biopersistence Coalinga Chrysotile – The Case of the Missing "Asbestos Study:: Corporate Connivance of Plaintiff Ploy?
004	Coalinga Fibre – A Short, Amphibole- Free Chrysotile Part 2
005	Coalinga Fibre: A Short-Fibre, Amphibole-Free Chrysotile Part 4
006	Coalinga Fibre: A Short-Fibre, Amphibole-Free Chrysotile Part 1
007	Coalinga Chrysotile: A short Fibre, Amphibole Free, Chrysotile: Part V – Like of Amphibole Asbestos Contamination
008	Background Incidence of Mesothelioma: Animal and Human Evidence
009	Coalinga Fibre: A short, Amphibole- Free Chrysotile Part 3
010	The Fiber Width of Coalinga Chriysotile: Reduced Respirability due to its Thick Nature in an Aerosol and its "Ultra-Thin" Nature in Aqueous Solution (In Vivo)
. 011	The Fiber Length of Coalinga Chrysotile: Enhanced Clearance due to Its Short Nature in Aqueous Solution with a Brief Critique on "Short Fiber Toxicity"
012	Coalinga Chrysotile: Dissolution, Concentration, Regulation and General Relevance
013	Letter from Ilgren to Pogacnik dated 16 April 08
014 (pages 1-21) 014A (pages 22-45)	Health Risks from Exposures to Asbestos, Metals, and Various Chemicals due to Collapse of the World Trade Center: An Environmental Residential Survey with a Commentary Related to Ground Zero Workers

UNSCANNABLE MEDIA

To use the unscannable media document # 2189975 contact the Region IX Superfund Records Center at 415-536-2000.